Initially, Australia-wide parameters were computed to transform from both the 1966 and the 1984
versions of AGD (AGD66 & AGD84) to GDA94, using the abridged Molodensky formulae. This
was done using sites with GPS-determined coordinates from the combined State and Territory
adjustment, which also had AGD66 or AGD84 coordinates. One hundred and sixty one (161)
points were available for the computation of the AGD66 parameters and 327 points for the
AGD84 parameters. The resulting parameters supersede those previously published by the United

States National Mapping and Imagery Agency (DMA, 1987) and are applicable for low accuracy